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OPINION

WehaveauditedtheaccompanyingconsolidatedfinancialstatementsofMoDlHoUslNG
pRtvATE LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as the"Holding Company"), and its subsidiaries

(Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its

associates which comprise the consolidated Balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, the

consolidated statement of Proflt and Loss and the consolidated cash Flows statement for

the year then ended and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a

summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter

referred to as "the consolidated financial statements")'

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to

us, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the

companies Act, 2013 in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity

with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, of the consolidated state of

affairs of the Group and its associates as at March 3L,2025, of consolidated loss and the

consolidated cash flows for the year then ended.

INDEPENDENT AUD R,S RE RT

TO
THE MEMBERS OF

M/s. MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BAS IS OF OPINION

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 1a3(10) of the companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the

Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group

in accordance with the code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of

lndia together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the

Consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the

Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled other ethical responsibilities in accordance with

these requirements and the code of Ethics. we believe that the audit evidence obtained is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion'

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment' were of most

significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.

These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial
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statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon' and we do not provide a

separate opinion on these matters

As per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Group and its associates as they

are not listed entities.

THER HA T NSOTIDATE FI AN AL ST E A D

INFORMATI N E

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other

information. The other intorr.tion comprises the information incruded in the Board's

Report includlng Annexures io 
-s;ur.O'' 

Report but does not include the consolidated

tinanciat statements and our auditor's report thereon'

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information

."a *" a" not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon'

lnconnectionWithourauditoftheconsolidatedfinancialstatements,ourresponSibilityisto
read the other informatio" "'.0,",.-J"ta 

so, consider whether the other information is

materially inconsistent *itn' iiu t"*oiidtted financltl statements or our knowledge

obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated'

lf, based on the work we have performed' we conclude that there is a material

misstatement of this other 
'ti",."'i"^' 

*t are required to report that fact' we have

AUDITO
,R PORT TH REON

nothing to report in this regard

RESPONSI BILITY OF MANAGE MENT FO R THE CONSO LIDATED FINANCIAL STAT EMENTS

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and

presentation of these consolidated financial statements in term of the requirements of the

companies Act, 2013 ttn" o"iii"i ei"" a true and fair view of the consolidated financial

position, consolidated financl;l' pe;f;rmance and consolidated cash flows of the Group

including its associates in accord"n.e with the accounting principles generally accepted in

lndia, including tf,e nccountlnilitnautat specified under section 133 of the Act The

respective Board ot oi'"tto"'of th" companies and the management of the entities

included in the Group una oiiti t"*iates are responsible for maintenance of adequate

accounting records in ttto'at*t;il il" provisions of the Act and in accordance with the

accountlng principles g"n"ruffyltt"pted in tndia for safeguarding the assets of the Group

and for preventing.na a"t".ti'nJirr,]i, ".a 
other irregularities; selection and application of

appropriate accounting p"liti;;:;;k;;ludgments and estimates that are reasonable and

prudenu and the design, implementat'lon and maintenance of adequate internal financial

controls, that were ope'ating ;ffectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the

Vv.\=,



THE coNsOLIDATED FINANCIAL
AUD RESPOtTOR,S NSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF

STATEM ENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial

statements as a whole are free from material misstatement' whether due to fraud or error'

and to issue an auditor,s ,"oori ,r,., includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high

level of assurance, but is n"t t gut"ntt" that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs

will always detect a materiat m]ssiatement when it exists Misstatements can arise from

fraud or error and.'" ton'ia"'uJ 
-tateriat 

it' individually or in the aggregate' they could

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of

these consolidated fina ncial statements'

AspartofanauditinaccordancewithSAs'weexerciseprofessionaljudgmentandmaintain
prJ"ttionuf skepticism throughout the audit we also:

r ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial

statements, whether ir" ao tora or error, design.and perform audit procedures

responsive to tho'" 'i't], 
uni oiitin a'ait euiaence that is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a basis for ";;;oi"i;^ 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resulting from t,,'o l' riigil' iiun foton" resulting from error' as fraud may involve

collusion, forgery, inten;ional omissions' misrepresentations' or the override of

interna I control'
. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that ar'e appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose

of expressing our opinion whether the group and its associates have adequate

internal financiaf t""t'"f'' 
"li"rn' 

in ptttJ and the operating effectiveness of such

controls.

accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial

statements that give a true "ni 
tui' ui"* and are free from material misstatement' whether

due to fraud or error, *hiti'i"u" i""n used for the purpose of preparation of the

consolidated financial *"t"rn"ntf L-' tit" 
''"tto" 

of the Holding Company' as aforesaid'

ln preparing the consolidated financial statements' the respective Board of Directors of the

companies and the manage'""t "iti" "tt'ties 
included in the Group and of its associates

are responsible for assessing ii" 
"U'iitv 

of the Group and of its associates to continue as a

going concern, disclosing, t' 
''oo]ltii"' 

'atters 
related to going concern and using the

going concern basis ot accouni[;;;;t the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate

the Group or to cease op"'ut'on''-ol, has no realistic alternative but to do so'

The respective Board of Directors of th" tornp"ni"s and the management of the entities

included in the Group 
"na "iii' 

u"ot't'"' are responsible for overseeing the financial

r."porting process of the Group and of its associate'

v



. Evaluate the approprlateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

"..ounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management'

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the golng concern basis of

accounting and, based "" 
ii'" audit evidence obtained' whether a materlal

uncertaintyexistsrelatedtoeventsorconditionsthatmaycastsignificantdouhton
the ability of the Group and its associates to continue as a going concern' lf we

concludethatamaterialuncertaintyexists,wearerequiredtodrawattentioninour
auditor,sreporttotherelateddisclosuresintheconsolidatedfinancialstatements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate' to modify our opinion Our conclusions are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report'

However,futureeventsorconditionsmaycausetheGroupanditsassociatesto
cease to continue as a going concern'

. Evaluate the overall preseniation, structure and content of the consolidated financial

statements, including ti" Ji"to"t"t' and whether the consolidated financial

statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that

achieves fair Presentation '

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of

theentitiesorbusinessactivitieswithintheGroupanditsassociatestoexpressan
opinion on the consolidated financial statements' We are responsible for the

direction, supervision tnJ p"'forrntnte of the audit of the financial statements of

suchentitiesincludedintheconsolidatedfinancialstatementsofwhichWearethe
independentauditors.Fortheotherentitiesincludedintheconsolidatedfinancial
statements, which have been audited by other auditors' such other auditors remain

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out

Uy ittem' We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion'

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such

otherentitiesincludedintneco-nsolidatedfinancialstatementsofwhichwearethe
independent auditors regarding, "ong 

other matters' 
-the 

planned scope and timing of the

audit and significant audit findings, inciuding any significant deficiencies in internal control

that we identify during our audit'

We also provide those charged sswith governance with a statement that we have complied

with relevant ethical requirements regaiding independence' and to communicate with them

all relationships and other matter; that may reasonably be thought to bear on our

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards'

Fromthematterscommunicatedwiththosechargedwithgovernance,Wedeterminethose
..tt",,th.t*"|.eofmostsignificanceintheauditoftheconsolidatedfinancialstatements
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters- We describe these matters in

our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or

when, in extremely rare circumst-ances' we determine that a matter should not be

communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would

reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication'



(a) The consolidated financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs'

28.68 lakhs for the year ended 31st March' 2025' as consldered in the consolidated

financial statements, in ,.lp".t of 1 associate, whose.financial statements have not

been audited uv ur. rn"'" Tinlnt'tl ttut"'"nt' have been audited by other auditor

whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the

consolidated financial *tt"t"n*' in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures

included in respect of tf'ese assotiate' and our report in terms of sub section (3) of

Sectionl43oftheAct,in'ot"t'itrelatestotheaforesaidassociate'isbasedsolely
on the reports of the other auditor'

(b)Wedidnotauditthefinancialstatementsof8subsidiarieswhosefinancialstatements
reflect total assets of Rs 1197 43 Lakhs as at 31st March' 2025' total revenues of Rs'

701.36 Lakhs und n"t ."rilto*s amountlng to Rs' 47 00 Lakhs for the Year ended on

that date, as considered in if'e consoliaatea financial statements' The consolidated

financial statements also include the Group,s share of net loss of Rs' 0.01 lakhs for the

year ended 3l-st March, 2025, asconsidered in the consolidated financial statements'

in respect of 3 associates, whose financial statements have not been audited by us'

These financial *uttrn"ni''u* unaudited and have been furnished to us by the

Management.na ou|. opi'nion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it

relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and

associates, und orr. r."port"i i"rm ot rro section (3) of section 143 of the Act in so far

as it relates to the aforesaiJ subsidiaries and associates' is based solely on such

unaudited financial utt"t"ni'' ln our opinion and according to the information and

explanations given to us by the Management' these financial statements are not

OTHER MATTERS

materialto the GrouP

Our opinion on the consolidated finincial statements' and our report on Other Legal and

Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with

respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the

financial statements certified by the Management'

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REG LATORY REOUIREME TS

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act' we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best

ofourknowledgeanauetieiWerenecessaryforthepurposesoftheauditofthe
aforesaid consolidated f inancial statements'
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b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of
' 

ihe afoiesaia consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears

fromourexaminationofthosebooksandthereportsoftheotherauditors.

c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and

the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement

with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the

consolidated financial statements'

d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the

Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act' read with the

Companies Rules, 2014.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the

Holding Company as on 31st March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors

of the Holding Company and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary

companies, associate companies, none of the directors of the Group companies and

its associate companies are disqualified as on 31st March' 2025 from being

appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act'

f) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in

accordance with Rule 1L of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014' in our

opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given

to us:

i. There were no pending litigations which would impact the consolidated

financial position of the Group and its associates'

ii. The Group and its associates did not have any material foreseeable losses on

long-term contracts including derivative contracts'

iii. There were no amounts required to be transferred to lnvestor Education and

Protection Fund by the Holding Company and associate companies'

iv. The Management has represented that as per the requirements of sub-clause

(i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e):'' i. to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced

or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium

or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any

other person or entity, including foreign entity ("lntermediaries")'

with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise'

that the lntermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or

invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")

&



Based on such audit procedures performed by us which are considered

reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our

notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-

clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided above, contain any material

m isstatement

As per information and explanation represented by Management and based

on the records of the Company, no dividend has been proposed during the

year.

2. With respect to the matters specified in paragraphs 3(xxi) and 4 of the Companies

(Auditor's Report) order, 2020 (the "Order" / "CARO") issued by the Central

Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, to be included in the Auditor's

report, according to the information and explanations given to us, and based on the

CARO reports issued by us for the Company and its subsidiaries included in the

consolidated financial statements of the Company, to which reporting under CARO is

applicable, we report that there are no qualifications or adverse remarks in these

CARO reports.

For M/s KGM & co
Chartered Accountants
FRN:0153535

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)

M No: 233650

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30-09-2025
t, DrN : a5{33 C 50BM M6-14 gato

or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the

Ultimate Beneficiaries;
ii. to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received

by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity
("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in

writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or

indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf

of the Ultimate Beneficia ries;



Particulars As at 31st March 2024

2.04

2,499.33
2.04

2,569.94

1,114.18

11.75
60.38

11.75

453.7s

231.13

!,041.72

9.80

29.20

248.29

1,398.93

3.09

1,125.93

1,736.40

2,5O7.37

130.46

1,679.51

5,494.L6 4,339.03

99.61

3.6s
1,500.25

lr.27
96.7 4

161.03

3.65

94.90

2,506.7 4

118.80

112.65

798.84

245.60

1,644.55

257.70

65.69

1,236.68

77.26

7,771.53

3,782.63

1,057.16

3,281.88

5,494.16 4,339.03

1

4

I.

2

2

3

EQUITY AND UABIUTIES

Shareholders' funds
(a) Share capital
(b) Reserves and surplus

Non Current llabilities
(a) LonS term borrowings
(b) Other Lontterm Liabilities

Cu.rent uablllte.
(a) Short term borrowings
(b) Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro,
small and medium enterprises

Tota I outstanding dues ofcreditors
other than micro, smalland medium
enterprises

(c) Othercurrentliabilities
(d) ShortTermProvisions

Current ass€ts
(a) lnventory
(b) Trade receivables
(c) Gsh and cash equivalents
(d) Shon-term loans and advances
(e) Other Current Assets

TOTAI.

Significant AccountinE Policies

Notes to tina ncia I Statemen ts

Mlnority lnterest

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

@

A5 perour Report gt cvrn d.t€

tor XGM & Co

Chanered Accountants

tirm's Reglstration No; 0153S3S

Modi Houslnt Private t-imited
CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Consolidated BalanceSheet as at 31st March 2OZ5

tor and on behalf of the Board of 0irectors of
Modl Housing P te Llmited

m Modi)

(Rs. ln Lakhs)

CA Pranay Mehta
M No : 233550
(Partner)

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30-09-2025

0irector
DIN:00522546

,r1{
(TejalModi)
Director

DIN:06983437

As at 31st March 2025
t.

TOTAL

ASSm

Non.curent assets
(a) Property Plant and Equipment

and lntangible Assets
(i) Property,Plant and Equipment
(ii) lntangible asset

(b) Non-currentinvestments
(c) Defe(ed taxAsset
(d) Other Non- Current Assets

1

10

10

11

12

13

14

15

L7

1

2-32

2,571.98

15.42

72.13



Modi Housing Private Limited
CIN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Statement of Profit and l-oss for the year ended 31st March 202S
(Rs. ln Lakhs)

Particulars Note
No.

for the year ended 31st
March 2O25

for the year ended 31st
March 2024

1,498.18

36.81
409.26

13.31

673.70

1,180.s5

(s74.10)

(288.10)

95.35

211.16

2rs.78
61.42

(190.33)

(198.43)

9.38

114.83

92.74

24.65

280.10

214.93

1,534.99

1,57 5.7 6

422.s6

441.27

.40.76)

(28.6e)

15.30

(0.24)

15.05

23.08

2.07
(e.04)

14.93

INCOME :

Revenue from operations

EXPENSES :

Construction Cost lncurred
Purchase of stock in trade
Changes in lnventories of

(a)Work-in-progress
(a)Stock-in-trade

Finance Costs

Employee Benefit Expenses

ProfiV(Loss) before Share of
ProfiV(Loss) ,rom

int Ventures (llFV)

Share of Profiv(Loss) from
Associates/oint Ventures

kofit/(Lossl before tax (Vl+Vll)

Currenttax
lncome Tax EarlierYears

Deferred tax

Profit for the year before
minority lnterest

o

Minority lnterest

expense:

otal lncome(l+ll)
r tncome

r Expenses

Depreciation

otal expenses

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

10

(8s.s 6)

(14.95)

7.70

8.42

(1.1s)

0.r2

(2.s0)

Profit for theyear (X-Xl) 170.61) 2.63

vt.

vlr

t.

xI

tx.

x

xt

t.

t

Earnings per equity share:
(1) Basic and diluted

Signiricant AccountinE Policies
Notes to Financial Statements

1

2-32

(o.oo) 0.00

II I

As per our Report of even date

For KGM & Co

Chartered Aaaountants

tirm's Registration Not 015353S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Modi Housint Private Limited

*?u'-
CA Pransy Mchta
M No : 233650

(Partner)

Plac€: Hyderabad

Datc: 30{9-2025

(Soham Modi)

Director

01Nr00522545

{Teial Modi)

Director

OIN:06983437

(69.4s)

16.11



Modi Housing Private t-imited
CIN: U45200TG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year Ended 31st March 2O2S

(Rs. ln takhs

Particulars 31st March 2025

(6s.4s)

61.42

95.35
(34.s2)

0.02
52.82

(862.20)

138.90

437.44
(168.34)

6.71
(17.16)

3s7.2t)

24.65
8.97

(10.17)

0.16

(388.76)

(118.63)

(1.044.01)

7.07
(76.20)

153.21

(20s.28

Cash flow from Operatinq Activiti,es
ProfiV(Loss) before tax
Adjusted for :

Depreciation Expense

lnterest expense
lnterest income
Bank charges

Operatint prolit belore Working Capitat Chan8es

Movements in Workint Capital :

(lncrease) / Decrease in lnventories
(lncrease)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables
(lncrease)/ Decrease in Loans and Advances
(lncrease)/ Decrease in Other Current Assets
lncrease / (Decrease) in Short Term provisions

lncrease / (Decrease) in Trade Payables

lncrease / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Cash generated lrom Operations
Direct Taxes Paid

lncome Tax Earlier Years

Net .ash flow trom Operatint Activities (A )

Cash rlow from lnvestinr Activities
Changes in Fixed Assets(Net)

Changes in Non-Current lnvestment
Other Non- Current Assets
Net cash flow from InvestinS Activities ( B )

Calh fl taom Finanaine ivities
lnterest expense

lnterest income

Bank Charges

lncrease/(Decrease) in Minority lnterest
(Repayments)/ Proceeds from Short Term Bor.owings
(Repayments)/ Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings
Nct cash flow lrom Financing Activitiei ( C )

Net increas€ / (decrease) in cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the be8inning ofthe year
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the Year

(768.63)

(23.08)

(2.o7)

(1,639.94)

(7.70)

(8.42)
(1,6s6.06

(123.se)

1,691.09

33.11

1793.791

(704.s1)

(1.84)

1706.7s) 1,534.39

{ss.35)

(0.02)

130.00

424.54

1,053.80

7,547.49

46.95

65.69

{8.e7)
10.11

(0.16)

(s7.35)

26.34

23.23

(98.4s)

164.74
L72.65 65.69

Components of Cash and Carh Equivalents
Cash on Hand

With banks

Total cash and Cash Equivalents

For XGM & Co

Chanered Accountants
Fi.m's Regist.ation No: 0153535

CA Pranay Mehta
M No : 233550
(Panner)

Placer Hyderabad
Date: 3M9-2025

7.55

105.10
4.97

60.72

65.69

Notes:

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in "Accounting Standard
(A5) 3: caih Flow Statement" issued by The lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia

As per our Report of even date

Fo.and on behallorthe Board of Directors of
Modi Housing Private Limited

1w\
(5oham Modi)

Oirector

DIN:00522546

(TejalModi)

Director

DIN:05983437

31st March 2024

15.05

38.66

112.65



Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Note: 1.1 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLlctEs

A Easis g, Preparation of Financial Statements
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounflng principles in
lndia ('lndian GAAP') to comply with the Accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013, read with
Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the companies Act, 2013. The consolidated financial
statements have been prepared under the historical cost conven on on accrual basis.

B Use of Estimates

The preparation of Consolidated financial statements in conformity with lndian GAAP requires judgments, estimates and assumptions
to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of con$ngent liabilities on the date of the financial
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Difference between the actual results
and estimates are recognized in the period in whjch the results are known/materialized.

C Basls of Consolidation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of lModi Housing Private Limited and its subsidiaries and
associates. All the subsidiaries/associates have been incorporated/registered in lndia. The details of subsidiaries/associates are as
follows:

Name of th€ Entity Nature of
Relationship

Percentage of Holding

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2C24

Green Wood Builders Subsidiary 50,00% 50.o0%
Modi Farm Hyderabad House LLP Subsidia ry 90.00% 90,00%
Villa orchids LLP Subsidiary 50.00% 50.00%
Serene Clubs & Resorts LLP Subsidiary 90.00% 90.00%
Serene Constructions LLP Subsidiary 90.40% 90.o0%
Vista View LLP Subsidiary 50.00% s0.000/"
Modi Rea Siddipet LLP Subsidlary 99.00% 99.OO%
Modi GV Ventures LLP Subsidiary 60.00% 60.00%
Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad Pw. Ltd

Associate 49.22% 49.22%

Modi Consultancy Services Associate 24.OO% 24.00./,
Summit Sales LLP Associate 48.00% 48.000/.
Green Wood Estates Associate 40.4o% 40.00%

The financial statements of the subsidiary are drawn up to the same reporting date as that of the Company i,e. lvlarch 31, 2025. The
consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared based on line-by-line consolidation of the balance sheet,
statement of profit and loss and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries. lnter-company balances and intra-company
transactions and resulting unrealised profits have been eliminated on consolidation.

The excess of cost of the parent company of its investment in the subsidiary over its portion of equity in the subsidiary, on the date of
investment5 is recognised in the financial statements as goodwill. The parent portion of equity in such subsidiary is determined on
the basis of book values of assets and liabilities as per the financial statement of the subsidiary as on the date of investment,
Goodwill is amortised over a period of 5 years from date of acquisition/ investment.

D Property Pl.nt and Equipment and lntangibte Assets
Property Plant and Equipment
Tan8ible Fixed Assets are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any, cost comprises of the purchase
price (net of inputs of taxes paid) and any attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use, Fixed
Assets belonging to Partnership Firms and LLP Firms are stated at written down value under Gross Block and depreciation to that
extent is not accumulated.

lntangible Assets

lntangible assets are stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated amortization.

G-.



Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U45200TG2002pTCo40192

Notes gn Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Oepreciation
Depreciation on fixed assets is calculated on written down value basis using the useful lives as prescribed under the schedule Il of the
Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation on fixed assets of LLP'5 and Partnership firms are computed as per the lncome Tax Act.

G Taxation

current Tax on income for the year is determined on the basis of taxable income and tax credits computed in accordance
with the provisions ofthe lncome Tax Act, 1961 and based on expected outcome of assessments / appeals.

Provision for current year tax is not created in respect of Subsidiaries which are partnership Firms or LLp Firms.
oeferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for future tax consequences of temporary differences between the
carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective tax base. Deferred tax assets are recognised subject to
managemenfs Judgement that realisation is virtually certain that such deferred tax assets can be realized against future
taxable income. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates applicable on the balance sheet
date. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities due to change in tax rates is recognised in the income statement in
the period ofenactment ofthe change.

H Revenue Recognition

Revenue from property development activity which are in substance similar to delivery of goods in recognized when all significant
risks and rewards of ownership in the land and/or building are transferred to the customer and a reasonable expectation of collection
ofthe sale consideratlon from the customer exlsts.

Revenue from these property development activities which have the same economic substance as that of a construction contract is
recognized based on the'Percentage of Completion method,(pOCM),

The revenue is recognized where the progress on the project has reached to a reasonable stale ol 25% completion. The work
percentage of work completion is determined with reference to the proportion of project cost incurred for work performed up to the
balance sheet date bear to the estimated total cost of each project.

Sal€ of Goods: Revenue is recognized when significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer and is stated net
of returns, trade discounts, and taxes such as Goods and Services Tax (GST) and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the
amount ofthe consideration that will be derived from the sale ofthe goods.

Rendering of Servlces: Revenue is recognized as and when the services are rendered, based on agreements or milestones achieved,
and when no Slgnificant uncertainty exists regarding collection of the consideration. ln cases where services are provided over a
perlod of time, revenue ls recognized using the percentage-of-completion method when the outcome of the transaction can be
estimated reliably

lnterest lncome: lnterest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstandint and the
applicable interest rate.
Other lncome: lncome 15 recognized on accrual basis, unless there is significant uncertainty regarding its realization.

torelgn Currency TEnsaction
ForeiSn Currency transactions are accounted at the rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Foreign Currency monetary
assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates prevailing on the Balance Sheet date. The exchange differences on
settlement/conversion are adjusted to:
a) Cost of Fixed assets, lf the foreign currency liability relates to fixed assets.
b) Profit & Loss A,/c. in other cases.

Wherever forward contracts are entered lnto, the differences are dealt with in the Statement of profit & Loss over the period of the
contrads.

E

F lnventory
The lnventory is valued on the following basis
wlP/Finished Goods: At the lower of cost and net realizable value. cost comprises of cost of materials and conversion cost.

\_-,.
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Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March 2025

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities & Assets
A provision is recognized when it is probable that an outflow of .esources will be required to settle an obligation, in respect of which
a reliable estimate can be made.
The Company does not recognize a contingent liability, but discloses its existence by way of notes in the financial statements.
Contintent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial staternenrs.

Borowing Costs

Borrowing Costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the cost of such
assets. A qualifying atset is one that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for intended use. All other borrowing
costs which are not attributable to any fixed assets are charged to the Statement of profit and Loss Account.

L Employee Benefits

&I! Term Emqlovee Benefits: All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as
short term employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages, expected cost of bonus etc. are recognised in the period in which the
employ€e renders the related service.

Post'EmDlovment benefits (Detined Contribution Egd: The State governed provident fund scheme, employee state insurance
scheme and employees' pension scheme are defined contribution plans. The contribution paid/payable under the scheme is

recognised during the period in which the employee renders the related service.

N lnvestments

Current investments are carried at lower of cost and quotedfiair value, computed category wise. Long term investments are stated at
cost Provision for diminution in the value of long-term investments is made only if such a decline is other than temporary.

O Cash & cash Equivalents

Cash & Cash Equivalents stated in the Statement of Affairs/Cash Flow normally comprise of Cash at Bank and in Hand and Short -
term lnvestments with an original maturity period of less than or equal to three months.

P Earnings perShare

Easic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the
weithted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year,

q Current & Non.CJrrent Assets
All the assets / liabilities that are receivable / repayable within the Company's normal operating cycle of 12 months have been
considered as'Current'.

t(

o

M Earnlng Per Share

Basic EarninSs Per Share (EPS) is computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by
the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the reporting period. The wei8hted average number of equity
shares is adiusted for any bonus issues, share splits, or other similar transactions that have changed the number of shares
outstanding without a corresponding change in resources,

Diluted Eahings Per Share (EPS) is calculated by adjusting both the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders and the
weithted average number of equity shares for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares that were outstanding during the
repo.ting period.
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Modi Housint private Limited
CtN: U45200TG2002pTCo40192

Consolidated Notes on Fina ncial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

SHARE CAPITAI. As at 31st Mar.h
2025

As at 3lst March
2024

Authotised Share Caoital
50,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

lssued, Su bs.ribed & Paid uD Share Capital
20,400 u Shares of Rs. - each full aid

5.00 5.00

2.04 2.04
2.O4 2.04

Pa.ticulars A5 at 31st March
2024

Shares outstandin at the be Innt ofthe year 20,400 20,400
Shares lssued durin the I
Shares b back durin the aa

Shares outstand at the end of the r 20,400 20,400

2.2 The details ofShareholders holding more than S% shares

2.3 Shareholdint of promoters:

Name of Prgmoter
As at 31st March 2025

No. ofShares

held
Yo ol Holding % of llolding

Modi Propenies Pvt. Ltd. 10,400 50.98% 10,400
2 Soham Modi 9,800 9,800 48.04%
3 TejalModi 200 0.98% 200 0.98%

20,400 20,400 100.00%

2.4 Blghts,preferencei and r€strictions attached to equity shares

The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 each.Each 5hareholder is eligible for one vote per share held,The
dividend propoted bythe Board of Directors is tubjecttothe approvalofshareholders in the ensuingAnnual GeneralMeeting except in case of
interim dividend. ln the event of liquidation,the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the company in proportion
to their shareholding.

(Rs.ln Lakhs)

Other Dlsclosures

Ther€ are no equity shares reserved for issue under options and contracts/commitments for the sale of shares/disvestment
For the period oflive years immediately preceeding the date of the Balance Sheeti

The Company ha5 not alloted any sha.es as fully paid up pursuant to contracts without payment being received in cash.
The Company has not alloted any shares as fully paid up bonus shares
The Company has not boutht back any shares

There are no securities convertible into equity/preference shares
There are no unpaid calls

There are no shares forefelted.

2.5

(r)

(iD

a

b

c

(iiD

(iv)

(v)

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
5R NO No, ofShares

held
% of Holding No, of Shares held % of Holding

1 Modi Properties Pvt. Ltd. 10,400 50.98% 10,400 50.98%
2 Soham Modi 9,800 48.04% 9,800 48.04%

Total 20,200 99.O2% 20,200 99.02%I

6-

2.1 The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding is set out below i

As at 31st March
2025

Name ol Shareholder

SR NO
As at 31st March 2024

No, of Shares held

1 50.98%
48.04%

Total 100.00%



Reserves and Su.plus As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

2,473.94
(70.61)

2,477.3t
2.63

a)Surplus as per statement of profit and loss
As per last balance sheet
(+) Net ProllV(Net Loss) For the current year
Sub Total (a)

b Securities Premium

2,4r3.94

156.00
Total 2,499.33 2,569.94

3

Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March ZO2S

(Rs.ln Lakhs)

(Rs. ln Lakhs)

LongTe.m Borrowints
Non-Current Current Non-Current Current

1,099.18

15.00

433.O7

8.14
9.03

7.48
Totol 441.21 60.38 16.51

Note4.1 Term5 of Re ent of Loan tor F.Y 2024-25 (Rs. ln takhs)

(Rs. ln Lakhs)

Other Lont term Liabilltles As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

us Fund 71.7 5 11.75

11.75

4

5

e

Particulars
Rate of
lnterest

Security
Period of Maturity
w.a.t Balance Sheet

Oate

Number of ln5talments

Due
Amount Due

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited 7.57% Motor Vehicle - Car 19 Months 19

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited 8.s0% Motor Vehicle - Car 35 Months 35 19.56

Axis Bank Loan 8.95% Motor Vehicle - Car 48 Months 48 23.34

lclclBank 9.25% N4otor Vehicle - Car 34 N4onths 34 7.64

TATA Capital Limited 13.00%

Silver Oak Villas-Phase 3, 10

Unsold units of May Flower

Platinum, Negative Lien on the
SORP (Self Occupied Residential
Pr rty) of Mr. Soham Modi

46 1,008.99

lclclBank 9.50% [4otor Vehicle - Car 55 Months 43 3.82

Bank of Baroda 1.10% Motor Vehicle - Car 24 2.70

2,343.33

156.00

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Secured-Term [oans

- From Bank

- From Others 22.44
1,114.18

11.75

46 Months

24 Months

\
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Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U45200TG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Rs,ln [akhs

(Rs. ln Lakhs)

Tradc Pay.bles As at 31st March
2025

As at 3lst March
2024

(A) Total Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and rmall enterprises

(Bl Total Outstandlng dues ot creditors other than micro enterpris€s and small
entelprlses

Trade Payable for Goods

e Payable for Ex enses
168.48

79.81
Total 248.29

Rs. ln Lakhs)

(Rs. ln takhs)

Note : As pet the in|omotion prcvided, Thete were no trcnsoctions with M;ME( Micro ond smoll enteryrlses)

7

Short Term Boarowings As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

Secured Loans

loans repavable on demand Itom Banks
Current lvlaturities of Long term Borrowints (Secured)

( Refet Note no.4)

Unsecured Loans

Loans repayable on demand
(i) From Others
(ii) From Related Parties:

(The above loans are repayable on demand and carry on interest rate Ran8e from
o%.7.25%

441.21

9.12

3.47

16.51

9.72

3.57

Total 453.75 29.20

Trade Payabler for Goods & Services a 2024-25)ern s.hedule For F.Y

Outstanding for followin eriods from due date of payment
Particulars

0-1year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years Total

MSME 207.27 4.59 205.85
(ii)Others 22.90 25.28

lt Dis uted dues MSME
reE:!il+:IlEElll[ll

ables foa Goods & Services a eint schedule For F.Y 2023-2024)Trade

Outstanding for followin periods from due date of payment
Particulars

1-2 years 2-3 years More than 3 years

(i)MSlvlE

I Others 277.45 30.63 2.20 248.31

(iv) Dis uted dues Others

mEEnEEligrmil EE

A-

142.97

88.16

2.38

Gl year Total

4.03



(Rs.ln Lakhs)

(Rs. ln Lakhs

Short Tcrm Provisions As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March

2024
Provision for tax 9.80 3.09

9.80 3.09

(Rs. ln l-akhs

9

LI

Other Current liabilities As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

(a) Statutory Dues

(b)Amount Payable towards PuJchase of division under Slump sale

(c) Capital a/c Balance in partnership Firms/Lt-p& Other (Refer note 11,2.2)

(d) Others

Outstanding Liability for Expenses

Other Liabilities

lnterest accrued but not due on borrowings
Advances from Customers
Revenue Pending Recognition

32.29

26.22

22.58

42.25

81.38

1.35

12.82

0.48

194.59

957.92

91.56
otal L,041.72 1,398.93

Non-cuarent investmentS Ar at 31st March
2025

A) lnvestments in Equity investmen$-quoted
(Market Value as on 31st March 2025 for 25 is Rs. O.10 Lakhs,)

B) lnvestments in Equity investments-Unquoted
a) ln associate (Refer Note 11,1.2)

(i)OriSinal cost of lnvestment

{il) Share of post acquisition profit (net of losses)
b) ln Others (ReIe. Note U.1.3)

(i)Original cost of lnvestment

C) lnvestments in partnership lirms / Llp,s (Refer Note ,.1.2.1)

D) lnvestnent ln Mutual Funds
Lien Marked on Mutual Funds in favou. oI TATA Ca Limited)

0.13

619.41,

(18.43)

24.1!

668.7s

746.29

0,10

579.41.

10.25

105.58

Total 1,500.25 795.34

Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U45200TG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

2,25

!6.29
6.08

17 3.17

?35.87

48.96

Total

As at 31st Mar.h
2024

G_-

\$"\
t1



Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U45200TG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 202S

11.1,1 lnvestmeht in Un lnstruments of Associates

t7.1.2 Details of investments in Associates

11.1.3 Details of investments in Others

11.2.1 Details ofinvestments in partnershi p Firms

As at 31rt March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

1

2

3

4

Modi Consultancy Services
Summit Sales LLP

Silver Oak Villas LLP

Modi Realty Miryalaguda LLp

65.43

40.76

668.75 105.58

E

(Rs.ln Lakhs)

Sl.No. Name ofthe company
OriginalCost

ot
lnvestment

Goodwill/{Capital
Reserve)

Accumulated profit/
(loss) as at
31.03.2025

Carrying amount of
investments as on

31.03.2025

1
Modi & Modi Rea

Pvt. Ltd

Hyderaba
679.41 660.98

Total 679.47 (18.43) 660.98

71,2,2 Details of lnveitments in partnershi p Firms havin

Sl" No Name of the Firm As at 31st March
2025

1

2
2

4

Green Wood Estates

Modi Realty Miryalatuda Lt-p

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLp

Summit Sales LLP

Silver Oak Villas LLP

18.95

7.27

18.84

1.75

7.27

53.59
26.22

No.of Shares/Units Extent of Holdines (%) Amount (Rs in lakhs)
SL NO As at 31st

March 2025
Ar at 3lst March

2025
As at 31st March

2024
As at 31st

March 2024

!
Realty Hyderabad

Modi & Modi
5,82,500 5,82,500 49.22yo 49.22% 679.47

Total 5,82,500 5,82,500 49.22% 49-22% 679.47 679.47

No.of Shares/Units Extent of Holdings (%) Amount (Rupees in Lakhs)
Name of Eody Corporate As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024
As at 315t March

2025
As at 31st March

2024
As at 31st March

2025

As at 31st

March 2024
0r, NRK Biotech Pvt, Ltd 2.4t 0.00% 24.71

Total rI

e-

Name of Body

Coaporate As at 31st
Mar.h 2024

As at 31st March
202s

679.47

70.00%

24,LL

Credit Ealance

(18.43)

SL No Name of the Firm

17.90

56.30

594.48

0.07

As at 31st March
2024



11.2.3 Details ol investments in ershi tirms (Rs. ln Lakhs

(Rs. ln takhs)

(Rs. ln Lakh5

Other Non- Current Assets As at 31st March

2025
a) Deposits:

Security deposits

Hoarding depositt
Other Deposits

Total

0,15

0.49

94.26

96.7 4 94.90

(2)

t2

13

(Rs. ln Lakhs

lnventory As at 3lst March

2024
Stock-in-trade

Work in P ress
1,250,93

7,255.82
Total 2,506.7 4 r,644.55

lnvestments in Modi Conrultancy Services As at 31st Mar.h 2025 As at 31st Mar(h 2024

Sl,No, Name of the Partne,
Share of

Partner in
Profits (%l

Capital Balance
Share of partner in

Profits (%)
Capital Balance

1 Soham Modi 26.00% 137.54 26.A0% 125.t2
2 TejalModi 26.00% 72.42 26.04% (0.01)
3 Modi Properties Pvt. Ltd. 24.00% (101.38) 24.A00/o ss7.22
4 Modi Housing Pvt. ttd 24.Olv. 17.90 24.00% 65.43

Total 100% 66.48 100% 747.75
Sharc of Profit / (Loss) 77.47 (1.16)

lnvestments in Green Wood Eitates As at 31st March 2024

Sl.No.
Share of

panner in

Profits (%)

Capital Balance Capital Balance

1 Modi Housing Pvt. Ltd. 40.00% (110.24) (18.84)
2 Meeth Metha 30.00% 112.15 30.00% 112.23
3 K Sridevi 30.00% (18.ss) 30.40% {110.16)

Total 100% .17.04], (16.78)
Sharc of Profit / (Lossl (0.10) (1.06)I

Modi Housing Private Limited
CtN: U4520oTG2002p't CO 4lt9z

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2O2S

(11

G-

As at 31st March 2025

Name of the Partner 5hare of partner in

Protits (%)

40.04%

700%

As at 315t March
2024

0.15

0.49

96.10

As at 31st March

zo25

962.83

68t.72



Modi Housin8 private Limited
Ct N: U4S200TG2002pr CO 40 t92

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Rs.ln l-akhs)

L4

(Rs.ln Lakhs

{Rs.ln Lakht

Trade Receivables As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March
2024

Over six months
Unsecured, considered good

Others
Unsecured, considered good

Unsecured, considered doubtful
118.80 257.70

otal 118.80 257.70

eint schedule For F.Y .2024-2025Trade Receivables

More than 3 years Total

Outstandi for followi

5 months -1

iods from due date of payment

1-2 years 2-3 years
Particulars

(l) Undisputed Trade

receivables - considered Sood
707.42 0.64 70.7 4 118.80

Receivables - considered

lsp a

(i) Undisputed Trade

receivables - considered good

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivabler

considered doubtful

Trade Rec€ivables 2023-2024)schedule For F.Y

Less than 6
months More than 3 years Total

ods from due date ofpaymentfor followin efl
6 months -1

Outstandin

2-3 years1-2 years
year

Particulars

(i) Undisputed Trade

receivables - considered good 225.58 17.02 15.11

(ii) Undisputed T.ade

Receivables - considered

doubtful

(i) Undisputed Trade

receivable5 - considered good

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

Less than 6
months

257.10

e--

L\\\
\i
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Rs. ln Iakhs)

Cash and Bank balancei As at 31st March
2025

Ealance with Banks

ln Current Accounts

ln Fixed Deposits
Cash on hand

55.08

50.01

7.s5
25.71

4.9'1
Total 1L2.6s

Rs. ln Lakhs)

As at 31st March
2024

a) loans & Advances

To Others

To Related Parties
144.80

654.04

210.85

1,025.82
Total 798.84 7,236.68

Rs. ln Lakhs)

Other Current Assetr As at 31st March
2025

As at 31st March

2024
Balance with Revenue Authorities
GST lnput

to Employees

Refund Receivable

Other Receivables

Prepaid Expenses

Advance to Su l5

47.60

75.46

9.89

4.13

9,45

0.52

98.5s 29.96

24s.60 77.26

Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U45200TG2002pTCo40192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

short-team loanr and advancet As at 31st March
2025

v

As at 31st March
2024

65.69

43.10

0.07

4.13
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Modi Housing private Limited
CtNr U4S200TG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March 2025
(Rs. ln Lakhs)

Revenu€ faom Opeaations for the Year ended
31st March 2024

Revenue recognised - Sale ofVilla/Flat
Revenue recognised as per POCM

Revenue from material sales
Revenue from Sevice cha s

68.00

480.25

843.21

106.56

10.00

285.94

64.54

48.77
1,498.18

(Rs. ln Lakhs

Other lncome for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

for the Year ended
31st March 2024

lnterest Income

lnterest on lncome Tax Refund
Other non-operating income
Share ofProfits on sale ofEquity shares
Share of Profit from partnership Firms/LLp,s
Rent Received

34.52

2.27

0.o2

0.00

10.17

0.12

0.77

36.81

Construction Coit lncur,ed for the Year ended
31st March 2024

Construction Material Dealers

Department Work
LabourServices

Other 5e5

240.40

78.44

208.41

246.45

r76.99
22.\L
40,43

40.57

573.?0 280.10

Purahase ol Stock In Trade/Development Expenses
for the Year ended 31st

March 2025

for the Year ended

31st March 2024
l-and/Flat Purchase

oevelopment Expenses

MaterialPurchase

Stocl Transferred under Slum Sale

0.11

14.54

52.43

207.85
Total 1,180.55 214,93

for the Year ended 31st

March 2025

for the Year ended

31st March 2024

Clos Stock i+ii-iii)
681.72

1,2s5.82

491.39

681.72
ch ln lnvento -lv) (s74.10) (190.33 )

(Rs. ln Lakhs

Rs. ln Lakhs)

(Rs.ln Lakhs

Rs. ln Lakhs)

Chant6ln lnventory of stock-ln-tra de tor the Year ended 31st
March 2025

for the Year ended
31st March 2024

Opening Stock of Land/Ftats

Opening Stock of Material puchase

Tot lOpcnlng Stock {i)

Closjng Stock of Land/Flats

ClosinS Stock of Material puchase

Total Clorlnt Stock (ii )

962.83 7 64.39

1,452.29

198.64

7 64.5 J.

198.32

1,2s0.93 962.83
Changes ln lnv€ntory (i.[] (288.10) (1e8.43)

22

for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

Total 409.26

for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

Total

Total 13.31

353.19

827.37

Chan6er ln lnv.ntory of Work-in-protress

(i)OpeninE Stock

764.51

198.32

7 64.39

i{/r.

ell

il/
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Modi Housing private t-imited
CtN: U4s20oTG2002pTC040192

Consolidated Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2OZs

(Rs. ln Lakhs

tlnance Costs for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

for the Year ended
3lst Merch 2024

lnterest on Secured [oans
lnterest on Unsecured loan5
Other borrowing costs
Bank Ch

81.85

0.42
13.06

o.o2

4.09

4.87

0.2s
0.16

Total
9.38

Employe€ Bcnefl t Expenses for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

for the Year ended
31st March 2024

Salaries and wages, Bonus
Contribution to provident and other funds
Staffwelfare expenses

Director's Remuneration
lncentives

OtherAllowances

138.45

7.56

54.00
4.85

57.01

0.8s

54.00

0.80
211.15 114.83

Rs. ln Lakhs

25,1 Addltlonal lnformatlon

R5. ln Lakhs)

{Rs. ln l-akhs

Other Expensca for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

for the Year ended
31st March 2024

,sShare of Loss from Partnersh

3.30

0.73

11.59

1,87

0.26

0.28

92.36

0.01

3.7 6

0.23

7.33

13.70

7.00

5.7 L

0.82

12.11

3.55

4.63

L25
2.46

1.03

0.02

1.O2

15,75

3.88

7.28

0.43

2.15

2.7 4

0.30

0.71

{r.s4)
4.91

24.13

2.s0

Total 215.74 92.14

Audit fees for the Year ended 31st
March 2025

,or the Year ended
31st March 2024

3.50 3.17

Total
3.50 3.17

e

25

95.35

n
,1 :tl./i

'//

Total

Admin & Marketing SeNices Charges
Audit Fees

Labour Charges

Legal Expenses

Power and Fuel

Business Promotion Expenses

Commission/Erokerage

Community Expenses

CSR Expenres

Rates and Taxes

late fee & lnterest on Statutory dues
House Keeping Services

Miscellaneous Expenses

Registration Services

Fees & Charges

Professional and Consultancy Fees

Prior Peaiod ltems

Bad debits / credits written off
lnsurance

Printing & Stationary
Rent Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance
Transponation CharSes

Travelling Expenses

Vehlcle lnsurance

Share of lncomeTax of L[r's

6.73

6.03

12.69

0.30

2.45

t.44
0.39

Payments to Audltor
Audit Fees

OtherSe.vices

\\!l *3



Modi Housint prtvate Llmtted
CtN: t 45200TG2002pTC0tlO192

Coniolidated Notea on Financial Statements tor the yaar ended 31st Ma,ch 2025ote o. 10lll nt and Equlpm.nt
ln

o-

Gross Block Accumulated I{et glock
PartlculaJs A5 on 01{4-2024 Addltlon Dlsposals

As on 31{3-
2025

A5 at 31-3-
2024

Foa thr Y€ar Adiustments A! at 31-3-2025
tu at 31-3-

2025
As at 31-3-

zo24

34.06

180.12

0.49

0.21

o.77
215.65

34.05

180.12

0.49

0.21

o.77
21S.65

9.18

45.10

0.15

0.15

o.o2

54.61

15.45

45.54

0.23

0.01

0.18
61.42

24,64

90.64

0.38

0.11

0.20

116.03

9,42

89.48

0.10

0.04

0.58
99.61 161.03

24.87

135.02

0.33

0.05

o.76

(.) Tanglbl..ssrts
Hoarding

Compute6 and data processing
units

Office equipmeht

Machihery
sub Total

cles

Sub Total

(b) lntahgible assets

Godwill 3.65
3.65 3.65

3.65 3.65 3.65

3.6s
164.68

Total 219.30 219.30 54.61 61-42 116.03
3,6sE E

(6(
\\*\

103.26

lT



Modi Houslng prlrrdte Ltmited
CIN: U45 200TG2002 pfco4o192

Coosolidatcd Notes on Financial Statementc rorthe year Gnded 31it March 2025

Note o.l0lil Pro Plant and nt
R5. ln

Gross Blocl Accumulated De Net Block
Partlculars As on 01-04-2021 Additlon Olspoaals

As on 31.03-
2024

Ar .t l1-3-
2023

for the Year AdJuitment5 A! at 31-3-2024
tu.t 31-l-

2024
Ar at 31.3-

2023

units

Office equipment

Machinery

ng

8.28

86.82

0.40

0.21

4.77

25.7a

93.30

0.09

7.76

21.90

0.15

0.16

1.43

23.20

0.01

0.02

9.18

45.10

0.15

0.16

0.02

24.87

135.02

0.33

0.05

0.75

0.52

u,92

0.25

0.06

95.71 119.94 215.65 29.96 24.65 54.61 161.03 65.74(b) lntangible assets
Goodwill 3.6s 3.65 3.65Sub Total 3.6s 3.65 3.65Total 95.71 123.s9 219.30 24.65 54.61 164.68 65.74

G.

Tangible assati

34.06

180.12

0.49

o-2L

o.77
sub Total

29.96

)Lttil



Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U45ZO0TG2OO2PTCo4O192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

27 Financial nce ratlos E.Y (2024-2025 & F.Y

Panlculals

zo23-2(J24

Numerator Denomlnatol A3 at 31st
March 2025

As at 31st
March 2024

Va anae Reason for vadance

Current Ratio Operating Current Assets(1) Current liability 2.18 1.95 7t% Due to lncrease in the Current Liabilities
Debt-EquitV Ratio Totatdebr (2) Shareholder's equity o.63 0.04 1s03% Due to lncrease in the Debt

Debt Service Coverage ratio
Earnings available for debt
service (3) Debt service {4} 1.30 6.77 -8Lv. Due to lncrease in the Debt

Return on Equity Ratio Net profits after taxes (5) Shareholder's equity -0.o3 0.00 -2a63% Due to decrease in profits and Increase
ln ca tiale ed

lnventory turnover ratio Cost ofgoods sold Average inventory o.72 0.28 756% Due to increase in turnover

Trade receivables turnover ratio Net sales (6) Average accounts
receviable 7.96 2.05 286./.

Due to lncrease in the sales and
0ecrease in the Debtors

Trade payables turnover ratio Net purchases (7) Average trade payable -o.19 -0.63 24%
Due to lncrease in the sales and lncrease
in the creditors

Net capital turnover ratio Netsales (5) Average working capital
(8) o.7 3 o.26 787%

Due to lncrease in revenue and increase
in Avera8e working capital.

Net profit ratio Net profits after taxes (5) Net sales (6) -0.05 0.01 -434y
Due to lncrease in revenue and decrea;;
in Profits.

Return on capital employed
Earning before interest &
tax EErr) (e) Capitalemployed (10) -0.00 0.00 -164%

Due to decrease in profits and lncrease
in captialem loyed

Return on investment (in%) lncome generated from
invested funds

Average invested funds in
treasury investments NA NA NA

Note:

{1) Operating current assets = Total current assets _ Current investments _ other bank balances.
(2) Total debt / debt service= Non current borrowinB + Current borrowing
{3} Earnings availabte for debt service = pBT + Finance cost + Depreclation - Other income - Exception income(4) Debt service = principal+ Interest
(5) Net profits after taxes includes exceptional income.
(6) Net sales = Revenue from operations
(7) Net purchases = Consumption RM, stores & spares (RSS)- Opening RSS + Closing RsS
(8) Working capital = Operating current Assets - Current liabilities
(9) EBIT = PgT + Finance cost - Other income _ Exception income
(10) capital emproyed = Totar assets - Non current investment - current investment - FDs - current riabirities

n



Modi Housing private Iimited
CtN: U45200TG2002pTCo40192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 202S

Note. No.2E Related p..ty Dlsdosures

A l(ey M.n.tement personnel (KMp)
Soham Modi - Director
Tejal Modi - Oirector
GauranS Mody - Director

I Holdlnt Company
Modi Properties private Limited

C Subsldhry Companyrointly Cont,olled Entities/Associates
N.rn€ ofthe Entlty Nature of Relationship

Green Wood Suilders Subsidiary
ModiFarm House Hyderabad LLp Subsidiary
Villas Orchids L[p Subsidiary
Serene Clubs & Resorts LLp Subsidiary
Modi cV Ventures LLp Subsidiary
Serene Construdions t-Lp Subsidiary
Modi Realty Siddipet LLp Subsidiary
Vista Mew LLP Subsidiary
Green Wood Estates Associate
Summitsales l-LP Associate
Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad private [t Associate
Modl Consultancy Services Associate

D Entltles ln which Dlrector ls a partner/Directot
Modi RealtyGenome Valley
MC Modi Educational Trust
Modi Builders lnfrastructure pvt. t-td.

Silver OakVillas LLP

DR NRX gio Tech Ad. Ltd.
Vigyan Nacharam LLP(AMTZ Medpolis
Health Care LLP)

E tellow Subridlariei
AMI-Z Medpolis Square pvt Ltd
East Side Residency Annojiguda Ll,p

Kadakia & Modl Housing

Matrix Real Estates Consultants Ll,p

Paramount Builders

Aedis Developers l-LP

Mehta and Modi Realty Kowkur LLp

Modi Estates/ Modi Realty Mallapur LLp

N Square Biotech Pvt Ltd.
(formerly GVSH Manufacturing Facilities
A^. Ltd)

F Assoclatc of Holdint Company
Mehta & Modi Realty Suryapet l-Lp

B & C Estate5

Alpine Estates

AMI-Z Medpolis Square 3663 p\,r Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 4554 pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 702 pvt Ltd
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 pvt l-td

Silver Oak Realty

Summit Euilders

Modi Realty Creatopolis LLp

Vista Homes

Mody Realty LG Malakpet LLp

Modi Realtors GV Hyderabad Ll,p

Modi Constructions & Realtors l-Lp

N Square Lifesciences l-LP

lnventopolis l-tP

Eiopolis GV LLP

GVRX Facilities Management Services pvt. Ltd

Modi Realty Miryalguda Lt-P

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP

Mehta & Modi Realty suryapet LLP

Paramount Estates

GV Research Centers Private timited

Crescentia Labs Pvt. Ltd.

a.



Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U45200TG2002pTC040192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 202S

Relat€d Pa Transactions
Particulals As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
la) R€nt

Associate

Entities in which Director is a partner

lb) Remurc.ation Pald

Key Management personnel {KMp)

(c) lnter€st Paid
Key Management Personnel (KMp)

(d) lnterest Recelved
Associate

Entlties in which Director is a partner

(e) Admln Charyes Recetved

Key Management personnel (KMp)
Associate

Fellow Subsidiaries

HoldinS Company

(f) Loans ac.epted durint the ycar
Key ManaSement Personnel (KMp)
Fellow Subsidiaries

Arsociate

(g) Loans repaid during the year
(ey Management Personnel (KMp)

Associate

Fellow Subsidiarie5

Holding Company

(h) Depodt Rccelved durlnt the year

Fellow Subsidiaries

Entities in which Director is a panner
Associate of Holding Company

(l) Deposlt Repatd during the yeat
Entities in which Director is a partner

(k) Loan amount recelved during the year
Associate

Holding Company
Entities in which Director is a partner

ate

48,00,m0

18,49,20s

17,52,484

44,93,359

5,00,000

42,920

1,10,000

16,000

3,57,497

19.47,764

1,00,000

50,000

1,44,44O

54,00,000

3,91,27a

2,00,000

2s8,990
35,013

29,70,291

75,137

2,75,917

67,58,000

36,40,0@

36,40,000

13,09,336

42,694

2,00,000

76,50,000

14,00,000

76,63,gss

1,00,000

5,73,623

63,96,976

1,33,57,568

A--'

7

\
5.

d
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A5 at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024
(ll Loan tlven durlng the ye.r

in which Oirector is a partner

Entities in which Director is a partner
Holding Company

(nl Sales

Key Management Personnel (KMp)

Entities in which Director is a partner

(o) Deposlt glven during the year
Fellow Subsidiaries

Entities in which Director is a partner

(q)Adv.nce P.ld durlng the year
Holding Company

Advance Recelvcd during the yeat

Purchases

Flat Purrhases

Fellow Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries

Company

of Holding Company

of

55,000

10,00,000

9,24,s63

3,41,2M

5,07,00,000

35,a61

2.90,69,823

!8,74,888

6,46,85,808

91,22,750

s8,@m0

3,79,L1,29A

5,24,79,980

7,46,434

1,13,24,819

1,35,35,962

15,000

23,70,491

7,586

45,27,O19

91,09,365

16,30,391

1,41,08,5s0

3,41,138

Modi Housing private Limited
CIN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Firm Reg.Alo.
0.153s3S

Seiundeaabad
o5

o

Subsidiaries

\



Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U45200TG2002D.[CO4O792

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Fr-II{rr,E?MtitBPalticulaIs tu at 31st March 2024
Serviccs rend€red (tak€n)

Key Mana8ement Personnel (KMp)
Holding Company
Fellow Subsidiarie5

Entities in which Director is a partner

Key Management Personnel (KMp)

Fellow Subsidiaries

Holding Company
Entities in which Diredor is a partner

Recelvable by the Group
Key Management Personnel (KMp)

in which Director is a panner

(s)

HoldinS Company

of

Payable by the group

of Holding Company

71,462

49,O3,291

1,80,000

69,350

75,121

8,80,793

2,56,973

7,35,496

90,42,375

79,07,720

6,2A,923

r,29,55,673

26,75,332

2,81,009

5,93,20,100

1,189

46,74,501

1,74,92,AA3

l,U,37,541

2,81,989

4,73,16,735

3,25,750

3,57,497

10,000

88,14,157

98,00,473

14,00,000

TErtll'tlEt-

i r)

o,
Fl

*
g

Ac

Secundelabad
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Modi Housing private Limited
CtN: U4520oTG2002pTC040192

Notes on consolidated Financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Note No. 29 Other Disclosures

The Previous year figures are re-grouped/recast, wherever necessary

Additional information,as uired under Schedule lll to the Act, of enterprises consolidated as subsidia / associates/ olnt ventures Rs. ln Lakhs
Net Assets Share ln Profit/Loss

As % of Consolidated Net
Assets Amount As % of Consolidated

consolidated Profi t/toss
Name of the Entity

31-03-2024 31-03-2025 3r-o3-2024 31-03-2025 37.03-2024 31-03-2025 3t-o3-2024

o.47

1o.27\
(0.36)

1.60

77.77

11.49

1.90

7 .46

4.9 6

84.66 2,045.08

302.38

50.00

12.42
-7.77

-9.38

42.20

196.30

130.46

134.37

50.01

0.00
-2.89

7.80

4.43

80.22

2,t90.44

123.01

75.42

44.32

26.27

(2.33)

6.56

8.30
7.43

(68.33 )

73.99

56.87
(105.1s)

232.50

(6.7e)

lsz.s2l

-31.30

-2.69

-4.O2

!.64
-4.63

-5.86

-5.2s

6.11

-0.18

-1.39

-1.80

L.94

t.49
-2.79

Porent
Modi Housing private Limited
lndion Subsidiaries
Vista View LLP

Modi Realty Siddipet tLp
Green Wood Builders
Villa Orchids l-LP

Modi Farm House Hyderabad LLp

Serene Clubs & Resorts LLp

Serene Constructions LLp

Modi & Modi Realty Hyderabad pvt.Ltd

Modi GV Ventures LLp

Minority lnterest in All Subsidiories

100.00 100.00 2,631.83 2,547.39 100.00 100.00 -70.67 2.63

EIIIEETTE
Amount

5.19

1.93

0.00
(0.11)

0.30
o.t7
3.10

4.75

0.60

3.81

5.69

(2e.16) -18.51 -o.77

Total

o_-



Notes o

ModiH timit€d
CIN: U 200TG2002 40192

n Consolidated F inancialStatements for the Y€ar ended 31st Mar ch 2025

(Rs. in Lakhs)

30 Addltional Retulatory tnformation
(i) There is no immovable property (other than properties where the Group ls the lessee and the lease agreements are duly

executed in favour ofthe lessee) whose title deed is not hetd in the name of the Group.
(ii) The Group has not revalued any property, plant & Equipment.
(iii)TheLoansorAdvancesareinthenatureofloansaregrantedtopromoters,directors,KMpsandtherelatedparties(as

defined under Companies Act,2013,) either severally orjointly with any other person.

(a) Repayable on demand

Type ot Borrower
Amount oI loan or advan..
in the nature oI loan
outsta!ding

Percehtage to the total Loans

and Advances in the natureof
Ioans

Ptomoter

Directors

KMP5

Related Panies 654.04

(b)Without speciting any terms or period of repayment

Type of Borower
Amount of loan or advance
in the nature ofloan
outstandint

Percentage to the total toans
and Advances in the natureo,
ioans

Directors

KMPs

Related Parties

(c) The Purpore ofthe loan
Loans given to Related parties is for the purpose of advancement of business and other corporate purposes

(lv) The Group doesn'r have any Gpital Work-in-progress as mentioned in Note No. 13

(v) There are no intanglble assets under development as at March 31, 2025 or as at March 31, 2024

(vi) No proceedin8s have been initiated or pending aBainst the Group for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transadions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rutes made thereunder.

(vli) The Group ha5 borrowings from banks on the basis ofsecurity of current assets. However the Group is not required to submit
any quarterly statements to the bank. Hence reconciliation ofthe same is not provided.

(viii) No bank, financial institution or other lender has declared the Group as a wilful defaulter.

(ix) The Group doe5 not have any transactions or balances with the companies whose name is struck off under section 248 of the
Companies Ad, 2013,

(x) There are no such char8es gr satisfaction yet to be re8istered with Registrar of companies beyond the statutory period a5 at
the yea. end

(x.) The provisions relatinS to corporate social Responsibility (c5R) are not applicable for the financial year 2024-2025, However,'' for Financial Year 2023-2024, the provisions of CSR were applicable

Promoter

G--'
---- -<



Othe. Oetails As at 31st March 2024
(a)Aftount required to be spent during the period

{b)Amount spent duringthe year on:

(i)Construction/acquistion of any asset

(ii)On Purposes otherthan (i) above

(c)Shorthllat the end ofthe year

(d) Total of previous years shortfall

(e) Reason for shonfall

(f) Detailr of Related pa rty Transa ct ions

NA

10.00

A5 per ou, R€po.t of even date

31

t2

N.ture of CSR Ac{vlties i
Heath Care Fa.ilities to the poor pa$ens through Narsing Swain Memorial trust .

(xii) There are no such contractualcommitments forthe acquisition ofpropeny, plant and equipment
(xiii) The Group have not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtuar currency durinB the finBnciar year.
(xiv) The Group have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), includinS foreign entities

(lntermediaries) with the understanding that the tntermediary shall:
(a)directly or indirectly lend orinvest in otherpersons orentities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalfofthe
Company (Ultimate Benefi ciaries) or
(b)provide any guarantee, security orthe like to or on behalfofthe Ultimtste Beneflciaries

{xv} The Group have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (FLrnding party) with the
unde.rtanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
(a)dlredly or indirectly lend o. invest in other persons orentities idenrified in any manner whatsoever by oron behalfofthe
Funding Pa.ty (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

. . (b)provide anyguarantee, security orthe like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries,
(xvl) The GrouP has not any such t.ansaction which is not recorded in the books ofaccount that has been surrendered or disclosed

ai Income duringthe year in the tax assessments under the tncome-tax Act, 1961.
(xvii) The GrouP has complied with the number of layers prescribed under cla!se (87) of section 2 of the Act .ead with the

Companies (Restriction on numbe. of Layers) Rules, 2017.

{xviii) There ate no amounts due to be transferred to the lnvestor Education and protection Fund under section 125 of the
Companies Act, 2013, as at the year end.
The ffgure5 of Previous year have been re-grouped, wherever necessary, to confirm to the current year classification
The Group has not received any intimation from Suppliers' regarding their status MtcRo, sMALt, MEDIUM ENTERpRtsEs
Development Act 2005 and hence disclosures, if any, relating to the amo!nts unpaid as at the year end together with interest
payable / paid as required underthe Act has not been tiven.

CA Pranay Meht.
M No : 233550

(Partner)

Place: Hyde.abad

Date: 30{r9-202s

For and on behalt of the Board of Directors of
Modi Housing Private Limited

(soham Modi)
Director
DIN:00522546

(Tejal Modi)

Director
0lN:05983437

Co,porateSoclal.esponsibitity (CSR) Contribution As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Narsing Swain Memorial trust

Contribution to Others
NA

10.00

Total

{\

Modi Housins private timited
CtN: U4S20oTGZ002pTC04O192

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 202S

10.00

As at 3lst March 2025

10.00

For KGM & Co

Chartered A.countants
Flrm's Re6istration No: 015353S


